Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		12/06/2007	National Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RMO, Inc.
Street Address:	650 West Colfax Avenue
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80204
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: COLORADO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0638511	TRU-CHROME
Registration Number:	0659435	ROCKY MOUNTAIN
Registration Number:	0779531	RM
Registration Number:	1036048	ORTHO-JEL
Registration Number:	1045848	RICKETTS
Registration Number:	1165385	PENTA-MORPHIC
Registration Number:	1180795	RM
Registration Number:	1180797	ROCKY MOUNTAIN
Registration Number:	1325578	3D
Registration Number:	1389792	BIOPROGRESSIVE
Registration Number:	1392247	DIMENSION 4
Registration Number:	1491011	MODULAR ORTHODONTICS
Registration Number:	1530715	WILSON
Registration Number:	1644840	FIXED/REMOVABLE TRADEMARK

900095111 REEL: 003685 FRAME: 0880

0638511

0 G 60 G

-1	
1664853	JIFFY ORTHODONIC EVALUATION
1704758	ORTHONOL
1729928	MILLENIUM
1749333	THERMALOY
1815385	SYNERGY
1820545	TRIMORPHIC
1839317	MINI-TAURUS
1488072	RMO
2200341	LAD
2418327	BENDALOY
2534774	LUXI
2576715	E-CEPH
2579979	E-CEPHLOMETRICS
2586451	MY T GUARD
2612947	SYNERGY
2646702	VERSA T
2652820	SPRING-GEAR
2657357	DENTIST ATHLETES HALL OF FAME
2667675	KUSSICK ORTHOPEDIC INCLINES
2714484	ASCENT
76391177	INTEGRA BOND
78688981	MULTI-P
	1704758 1729928 1749333 1815385 1820545 1839317 1488072 2200341 2418327 2534774 2576715 2579979 2586451 2612947 2646702 2652820 2657357 2667675 2714484 76391177

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)933-7373

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801-933-8926

Email: russell.sonya@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Sonya Russell

Address Line 1: 170 South Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	sonya russell
Signature:	/sonya russell/
Date:	12/27/2007

Total Attachments: 4
source=RMO USPTO termination#page1.tif
source=RMO USPTO termination#page2.tif
source=RMO USPTO termination#page5.tif
source=RMO USPTO termination#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of December <u>6</u>, 2007, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Secured Party"), acting through its Wells Fargo Business Credit operating division.

WHEREAS, RMO, Inc., a Colorado corporation (the "Grantor") and the Secured Party entered into a Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 6, 2007 (the "Security Agreement") which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 22, 2006, Patent Assignments at Reel 018296, Frame 0782 and Trademark Assignments at Reel 3395, Frame 0615 for the purpose of collateral security for all indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party arising under a certain Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, the Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B hereto. The Patents and the Trademarks are referred to herein collectively as the "Intellectual Property"; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property as herein provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Exhibit A hereto and the Trademarks listed on Exhibit B hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, acting through its WELLS FARGO BUSINESS CREDIT operating division

Name: Paul C. Han

Title: Vice President

4840-0471-6801\2

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF COLORADO)
) ss
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of December, 2007, by Paul C. Han, a Vice President of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, acting through its Wells Fargo Business Credit operating division, on behalf of the national association.

Sheela W. Josdan Notary Public

My Commission Expires 7/20/2009

STARLOF OF COLOR

EXHIBIT B

UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
TRU-CHROME	6,38,511	December 11, 1956
ROCKY MOUNTAIN	659,435	March 11, 1958
RM	779,531	November 3, 1964
ORTHO-JEL	1,036,048	March 23, 1976
RICKETTS	1,045,848	August 10, 1976
PENTA-MORPHIC	1,165,385	August 18, 1981
RM	1,180,795	December 8, 1981
ROCKY MOUNTAIN	1,180,797	December 8, 1981
3D	1,325,578	March 19, 1985
BIOPROGRESSIVE	1,389,792	April 15, 1986
DIMENSION 4	1,392,247	May 6, 1986
MODULAR ORTHODONTICS	1,491,011	June 7, 1988
WILSON	1,530,715	March 21, 1989
FIXED/REMOVABLE	1,644,840	May 14, 1991
JIFFY ORTHODONTIC EVALUATION	1,664,853	November 19, 1991
ORTHONOL	1,704,758	August 4, 1992
MILLENIUM	1,729,928	November 3, 1992
THERMALOY	1,749,333	January 26, 1993
SYNERGY	1,815,385	January 4, 1994
TRIMORPHIC	1,820,545	February 8, 1994
MINI-TAURUS	1,839,317	June 14, 1994
RMO	1,488,072	May 17, 1998
LAD	2,200,341	October 27, 1998
BENDALOY	2,418,327	January 2, 2001
LUXI	2,534,774	January 29, 2002
E-CEPH	2,576,715	June 4, 2002
E-CEPHLOMETRICS	2,579,979	June 11, 2002
MY T GUARD	2,586,451	June 25, 2002
SYNERGY	2,612,947	August 27, 2002
VERSA T	2,646,702	November 5, 2002
SPRING-GEAR	2,652,820	November 19, 2002
DENTIST ATHLETES HALL OF FAME	2,657,357	December 3, 2002
KUSSICK ORTHOPEDIC INCLINES	2,667,675	December 31, 2002
ASCENT	2,714,484	May 6, 2003

APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Serial Number	Registration Date
INTEGRA BOND	76-391,177	April 3, 2002
MULTI-P	78-688,981	August 9, 2005

4840-0471-6801\2

FOREIGN ISSUED TRADEMARKS

<u>Title</u>

Country

Patent Number

Issue Date

NONE

4840-0471-6801\2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003685 FRAME: 0886

RECORDED: 12/27/2007